Oil and gas revenues for the year ended December 31, 2013 decreased by $1,526,844 or 38.5% compared to the year ended December

31, 2012. This decrease was due to shut down of various wells during 2013 that were producing in 2012. The Company is currently undertaking an
effort to work over these wells in order to bring them back to producing status.

Lease operating expenses for the year ended December 31, 2013 decreased by $921,639 or 24.5% compared to the year ended December

31, 2012. This decrease was due to shut down of various wells during 2013 that were producing in 2012. The Company is currently undertaking an
effort to work over these wells in order to bring them back to producing status.

Depreciation, depletion and amortization expense for the year ended December 31, 2013 was $52,254 compared to $-0- for the year

ended December 31, 2012. No information other than revenue and lease operating expenses is available to Radiant regarding Predecessor
operations during the year ended December 31, 2012.

Table of Contents

   Successor   Predecessor   Pro Forma

For the Period
from October 9,

2013 to
December 31,

2013

For the Period
from January 1,

2013 to
October 8, 2013

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2013

OIL AND GAS REVENUES   $ 696,661   $ 1,742,512   $ 2,439,173

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Lease operating expenses   483,680   2,355,118   2,838,798
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion   60,950   28,659   89,609
General and administrative expense   1,158,032   -   1,158,032

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   1,702,662   2,383,777   4,086,439

OPERATING LOSS   (1,006,001 )   (641,265 )   (1,647,266 )

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Unrealized loss on stock and warrant derivative liabilities   (1,192,523 )   -   (1,192,523 )
Unrealized gain on commodity derivative   146,420   -   146,420
Interest expense   (1,664,342 )   -   (1,664,342 )
Other income and expense, net   19,375   -   19,375

Total other expense   (2,691,070 )   -   (2,691,070 )

NET LOSS   $ (3,697,071 )   $ (641,265 )   $ (4,338,336 )

31

Accretion expense for the year ended December 31, 2013 was $37,355 compared to $-0- for the year ended December 31, 2012. No

information other than revenue and lease operating expenses is available to Radiant regarding Predecessor operations during the year ended
December 31, 2012.

General and administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2013 was $1,158,032 compared to $-0- for the year ended

December 31, 2012. No information other than revenue and lease operating expenses is available to Radiant regarding Predecessor operations
during 2012.

The net loss on derivative liabilities for the year ended December 31, 2013 was $1,046,103, which included a gain on commodity